UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

DATA SHEET

RECEIVED JUL 1 7 1975

DATE ENTERED

SEP 9

1975

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM

SEE	INSTRUCTIONS IN HOW T TYPE ALL ENTRIES			S
1 NAME	THE ALL LIVING	COMMETTER	IDEL OLOTTONO	
HISTORIC				
AND/OR COMMON STRATTON	HUNCE			
LOCATION				
STREET & NUMBER	Washington Street			
CITY, TOWN	nasiring con screec		NOT FOR PUBLICATION CONGRESSIONAL DISTR	HICT
Centervil	1e	VICINITY OF	Fourth	
state Iowa		CODE	Appanoose	^c 885
CLASSIFIC	ATION			
CATEGORY	OWNERCHIE	0747110	ppro	FNT HOE
DISTRICT	OWNERSHIPPUBLIC	STATUS XOCCUPIED	AGRICULTURE	ENT USEMUSEUM
X_BUILDING(S)	X PRIVATE	UNOCCUPIED	COMMERCIAL	PARK
STRUCTURE	вотн	WORK IN PROGRESS	EDUCATIONAL	X PRIVATE RESIDENCE
SITE	PUBLIC ACQUISITION	ACCESSIBLE	ENTERTAINMENT	RELIGIOUS
OBJECT	_IN PROCESS	XYES: RESTRICTED	GOVERNMENT	SCIENTIFIC
	X BEING CONSIDERED	YES: UNRESTRICTED	INDUSTRIAL	TRANSPORTATION
		NO	MILITARY	OTHER:
OWNER OF	PROPERTY			
NAME				
James E.	Drake			
street & NUMBER 303 East	Washington Street			
city, town Centervil	<u>'</u>		STATE Iowa	
	OF LEGAL DESCR	VICINITY OF	TOWA	
LUCATION	Or LEGAL DESCR	APTION		
COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS, I	ETC. Appanoose County	Courthouse		
STREET & NUMBER				
City Squa	ire		STATE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Centervil	le		Iowa	
6 REPRESEN	TATION IN EXIST	ING SURVEYS		
TITLE				
Iowa Survey o	of Historic Resources			
DATE 1074		EEDERAL	XSTATECOUNTYLOCAL	
1974 DEPOSITORY FOR			ASIATECOUNTYLOCAL	
SURVEY RECORDS	State Historic Preser	vation Division		
CITY, TOWN R-13 MacL	ean Hall, Iowa City		state Iowa	
D-10 HOCE	ican nari ji lowa cilly		IUWa	_

CONDITION

CHECK ONE

CHECK ONE

_EXCELLENT

__DETERIORATED

XUNALTERED __ALTERED

X_ORIGINAL SITE

__FAIR

__RUINS
__UNEXPOSED

__MOVED DATE____

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

Use: Private Residence

Site: The Stratton House occupies an 80 foot lot at the southwest corner of

East Washington and North Fourteenth Streets, two blocks from the city

square in Centerville, Iowa.

Exterior: The Stratton House is a one and one-half story brick residence

three bays wide and two bays deep, with a limestone foundation, four prominent gables and a central brick chimney (a modern replacement). Suggestions of the Gothic Revival Style are evidenced by the cruciform plan, steeply pitched gables and the decorative bargeboard trim. A green composite shingle roof covering wood and a 1930's porch spanning the front comprise the most obvious modern improvements. Windows are trimmed with slim dressed stone lintels and sills. There are four lights to the windows and the central doorway is bordered by sidelights, panels and a transom. Metal disc clamps on the exterior walls indicate that tie-rods had been installed for stabilization some time ago. A 1930's frame garage appears next to the building on the east. Three osage orange

trees are all that remain of the original landscaping.

Interior: The interior of the Stratton House reflects the exterior cruciform shape. Four rooms of almost equal size comprise the floor plan.

A smaller room appears at the entryway on the south and another

A smaller room appears at the entryway on the south and another on the north. All millwork is simple but in walnut. The stair

rail is also made of walnut. No major modifications exist on the

interior.

8 SIGNIFICANCE

DEDIAD

SPECIFIC DATES 1858 BUILDER/ARCHITECT				
1600-1699 1700-1799 _X1800-1899 1900-	XARCHITECTURE _ART _COMMERCE _COMMUNICATIONS	EDUCATIONENGINEERING XEXPLORATION/SETTLEMENTINDUSTRYINVENTION	MILITARYMUSICPHILOSOPHYPOLITICS/GOVERNMENT	SOCIAL/HUMANITARIANTHEATERTRANSPORTATIONOTHER (SPECIFY)
PREHISTORIC 1400-1499 1500-1599	ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORICARCHEOLOGY-HISTORICAGRICULTURE	COMMUNITY PLANNING CONSERVATION ECONOMICS	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURELAWLITERATURE	RELIGIONSCIENCESCULPTURE
PERIOD	AF	REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE CH	IECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW	

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Stratton House derives its significance due to its Gothic Revival Style and the contributions of its owner/builder to the community of Centerville. Few Gothic Revival residences in brick remain in Iowa. Although this structure lacks the Gothic Revival lancet arches, its plan, steeply pitched gables and bargeboard trim set it apart not only from other residences in the immediate area but in the state as well.

Jonathan F. Stratton was born in Erie County, Pennsylvania in 1801. Moving to Michigan in the 1820's, he was an early community leader, working as a surveyor, commissioner of highways and Justice of the Peace. In 1841 he was the first to stake a claim in Appanoose County, Iowa, west of the Chariton River and about two miles east of Cincinnati. After moving to Udell Township in 1843, his home was the site of the first religious meeting and the first election held in the county.

He is, in addition, credited with starting the first school in the northern part of the county at his home where six or seven pupils were taught by his wife. In 1845 he erected the first grist mill and in 1846 surveyed, platted and settled in the new county seat, Centerville. It was in Centerville that he built the present house in 1858; where he died in 1884.

9 MAJOR BIBLIOGRA	APHICAL REFEI	RENCES	
The History of Appanoose (County, Iowa, Publ	ished by Wester	n Historical Company,
Chicago, 1878, pages 330	J-502 .		
Past and Present of Appand	ose County, Iowa,	L.L. laylor,	ed., Volume I, The S. J. Clark
Publishing Company, Chic A. T. Andreas' Illustrated	ago, 1913, pages (Historical Atlas	os-409. of the State of	lowa 1875, published by
Andreas Atlas Co., Lake	side Building, Chi	cago, pages 499)-500.
10 GEOGRAPHICAL D	ATA o.149 acres	U. S. Geologi With UTM Refe	cal Survey Map Not Available rence
UTM REFERENCES		Latitude 40°	44' 19" Longitude 92° 52' 19"
ZONE EASTING C	NORTHING	B ZONE EAS	TING NORTHING
VERBAL BOUNDARY DESCRI	PTION		
			•
	<i>₹</i>		
			2.60
LIST ALL STATES AND	COUNTIES FOR PROPERT	IES OVERLAPPING S	TATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIES
STATE	CODE	COUNTY	CODE
STATE	CODE	COUNTY	CODE
11 FORM PREPARED	BY		
NAME / TITLE		•	
James E. Drake			DATE
Appanoose County Hist	orical Society		July 1, 1974
STREET & NUMBER			TELEPHONE
303 East Washington S	treet		STATE
Centerville			Iowa
12 STATE HISTORIC	PRESERVATION	N OFFICER C	ERTIFICATION
	JATED SIGNIFICANCE OF		
NATIONAL	STAT	E	LOCAL X
As the designated State Historic Pr	eservation Officer for the N	ational Historic Preser	vation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I
		egister and certify tha	at it has been evaluated according to the
criteria and procedures set forth by	the National Park Service.	10. 1	10
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFF	ICER SIGNATURE	dun 11-1	Juleans
TITLE	• 1	•	DATE 2/14/25
FOR NPS USE ONLY			· ,
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS	PHOPERTY IS INCLUDED	IN THE NATIONAL RE	GISTER OLD A
attororle	MAR		DATE 4/4/75
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF ARCHE	DLOGY AND HYSTORIC	ESERVATION	DATE SEP 8 1975
VEEDED OF THE NATIONAL BE	CICTED	/ -	Gas V 1970

Form No. 10-300a (Rev. 10-74)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM

FOR NPS USE ONLY

JUL 1 7 1975

RECEIVED

DATE ENTERED

SEP 9 1975

CONTINUATION SHEET	Two	ITEM NUMBER Nin	e _{PAGE}	Four	
					 _

<u>Iowegian</u>, Centerville, Iowa, articles in newspaper appearing in 1961 and 1970.